COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC
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Gary Vander Boegh, Vice President
Commonwealth Environmental Services, L1.C
4645 Village Square Drive, St. F
Paducah, Kentucky 42001
Telephone: (270) 450-0850
Facsimile: (270) 450-0858

January 3, 2011

U. 8. Department of Labor, DEECIC
Division of Energy Employees Compensation
Final Adjudication Branch

P.O. Box 77918

Washington, DC 20013-7918

Attention: David F. Howell FAB Hearing Representative

File Number: xxx-xx-0317
Employee: Anna K. Vander Boegh

Dear Mr, Howell,

As “Authorized Representative” (AR) for Anna K. Vander Boegh, I submit the following
“Request for Reconsideration” (RR) of the “Final Decision issued by the Department of
Labor (DOL) dated December 6, 2011, The RR is based on the following:

Findings of Fact

L 4

On July 12, 2009, AR Gary Vander Boegh provided a timely request for “Request
for Reconsideration” Exhibit 1 (reference pages 4 thru 7).

On July 15, 2611, the Jacksonville district office issued a recommended decision
under Part E of the Act, concluding that you had 21 % impairment of the whole
person based on your chronic bronchitis. The district office recommended that
you be awarded $52,500.00 ($2500 for each of the (21) twenty-one impairment
percentage points).

The district office also recommended that your ¢laim for CBD Linder Parts B and
IZ of the Act and hearing loss under Part E of the Act be denied although the DOL
District Office was in possession proof of toxic substances exposures, that
included but was not limited to “radiation from process gas” that resulted in
symptoms of acute radiation syndrome (ARS) (headaches, loss of appetite, weight




loss, appendicitis, pneumonia, bronchitis, proteinuria, efc) prior to DOL issuing
claims denials (Reference Exhibit 1).

On March 23, 2010, Mrs. Vander Boegh filed a claim for hearing loss under Part
E of the Act and on September 7, 2010, she filed a claim for benefits based on
CBD (Chronic Beryllium Disease) under Parts Band E of the Act.

Mrs. Vander Boegh has requested all supplemental records complied after the
original DOL documents were sent to her by overnight mail in an effort to
determine the completeness of her DOL record files. Upon receipt, Mrs. Vander
Boegh may supplement the information found in her files at the District Office.

Disputed Findings of Fact 12/06/11 & Response

The DOL issued a Notice of Final Decision on June 11, 2009 - File Number:
306200317; Docket Number: 10029607-2006 concluding, “You worked for Union
Carbide, a covered DOE contractor at the Oak Ridge Gaseous Diffusion Plant (K-25}
and at the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant, a covered DOE facility, from January
10, 1952 to March 20, 1953.”

Anna K. Vander Boegh’s Response: Mrs. Vander Boegh provides a certified
copy of the social security earnings that confirm (Exhibit No. 2) she worked at
Oak Ridge GDP during 1944, in addition to the period stated by the FAB hearing
official.

“3) A search of the SEM and the totality of the evidence is insufficient to
estabiish that toxic substance exposure at a covered DOE facility was “at least as
likely as not" a significant factor in causing, contributing to or aggravating your
hearing loss.”

Anna K. Vander Boegh’s Response: Although Mrs. Vander Boegh has clearly
established her statutory “burden of proof” for exposures to toxic chemicals listed
in both the Oak Ridge and PGDP “Site Exposure Matrices” (SEM) that includes
Ur6, Heavy Metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryliium, cadmium, manganese,
mercury, lead, nickel, silver, vanadium, zinc, and PCBs., TCE, Uranium isotopes
234,235 & 238, transuranic isotopic “contaminants (cobalt 60, plutonium 238,
239, & 240, neptunium, cesium 134 & 137, tritium, strontium-90, etc.) from
processed “spent nuclear fuels.” The SEM’s for both nuclear sites that employed
Mrs, Vander Boegh clearly lists causal links for the chemicals produced at each
(GDP to Mrs. Vander Boegh's diagnosed illnesses. Therefore, Mrs. Vander Boegh
is not required by the statutes to solicit a separate medical opinion since she has
already established a causal link to her diagnosed illnesses per her past and
current medical records and reports, confrary to what the FAB hearing official and
CE have concluded. (Reference Exhibits 3,4, & 5)




¢ “4) The medical evidence of record is insufficient to establish that the employee
was diagnosed with CBD.”

Anna K. Vander Boegh’s Response: Mrs. Vander Boegh again presents the
statutory evidence she provided to the attention of DOL Secretary Hilda Solis and
District Director James Bibeault, and Cassandra Watts on 10/20/10. In Exhibit 3,
claims examiner Cassandra Watts acknowledges in her letter dated 10/26/10 her
receipt of Mr. Vander Boegh's medical information. stating, “On Qctober 20,
2010, The District Office received your faxed information that was submitted in
response {0 our request for medical evidence to support CBD. The information
included a medical note from Dr, Kanchan Koirala, dated October 5, 2010,

Dr. Koirala noted the employee probably has beryllium sensitivity.

The FAB hearing official has overlooked previous medical information provided
by the claimant that supports 3 of 5 CBD Pre-1993 criteria as DOL (Reference
DOL letter dated. Mrs. Vander Boegh reserves the right to supplement the
medical information by providing medical diagnosis for CBD and CHE.
(Reference Exhibit No. 7).

Conclusion

The claimant Anna K. Vander Boegh respectfully requests that based on the evidence
presented during the FAB hearing, affidavits, hearing transcripts, and supplemental
medical evidence that confirms compliance with pre-1993 CBD criteria and chronic heart
failure, that the DOL EEOICPA Director reverse and approve the Anna K. Vander
Boegh’s claim for Chronic Beryllium Disease for Part B in the amounts of $150,000 and
a Part E claim for CHF for an amount to be determined by performing an impairment
evaluation using a physician of Mrs. Vander Boegh’s choosing. Unless the DOL
Director (and those assigned to this claim) have any further administrative proceedings
available for Mrs. Vander Boegh, Mrs. Vander Boegh wil! consider the aforementioned
claims to be administratively complete upon issuance of an unfavorable or favorable
“Request for Reconsideration.”

Should the DOL EEQICPA Director reject/ deny Mrs, Vander Boegh's “Request for
Reconsideration”, Mrs. Vander Boegh, with all administrative proceedings
terminated/closed to her, may move within 60 days of claim denial of Reconsideration to
file an appeal of the Director’s adverse decision in the U.S, Western District federal
court. At such time, Mrs. Vander Boegh may proceed to litigation having exhausted all
administrative remedies and without fear of the DOL EEQICPA Director withdrawing
said claim “back to the EEOICPA administrative process” after Mrs. Vander Boegh has
filed in federal court.

Please feel free to contact me at 270-559-1752 or 270-450-0850.,

Lo



Sincerely,

Gary S. Vander Boegh
“Authorized Representative”
Vice President- Commonwealth Environmental Services, LIC,

Cc. Honorable Secretary of Labor Hilda Solis w/Attachments (202) 693-6111
U.S. Department of Labot

200 Constitution Avenue, NW

Room §-2018

Washington, DC 20210

Former Director OWCP Shelby Hallmark

Current Acting Director OWCP Gary P. Steinberg
EEOICPA Director Rachel Leiton

FAB Final Adjudication Branch Chief LuAnn Kressley



Exhibit No.1

Date: July 12, 2009

U. 8. Department of Labos
DEEOIC, FAB

P.O. Box 77918

Washington, DC 20013-7918.

Attention: Amended Reconsideration Request For Part E Claims for Compensation

Employee: Anna K. Vander Boegh
File Number: IINIGINING

RE: REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF FINAL DECISION ISSUED TO
AINNA K. VANDER BOEGH BASED ON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

“PRETEXT”

To: HILIDA SOLIS Sectetary of Labor

Rachel P. Leiton, EEOICPA Director

Christy Long, Deputy Director

Michael A, Chance, Chief, Policy Branch

luAnn Kressley, Chief, Final Adjudication Branch
Fugene Schwartz, M.D., Medical Director

I heteby request 2 “Reconsideration” of the Past I2 “Final Decisions™ issued by the
Depastment of Labor (DOL) Final Adjudication Branch (FAB) on June 11, 2009 based on
“pretext”, supported by the evidence as follows:

1/ On September 9, 2008, CES,LLC made an official request to FAB hearing officer Jeffrey
Reeds to provide Mrs. Anna K. Vander Bocegh's record DOI. file or CES would tequest a
postponement of Mrs. Vander Boegh's FAB hearing scheduled to begin September 15, 2008,
Mr. Reeds refused to delay Mrs. Vander Boegh’s FAB hearing even though he was fully
aware of the CIS request for records. After talking with Mr. Reeds, [ was sulpnscd by his
question te me, “why do you nced them, we have already sent evcrythmg to you,’

2/ The DOL was fully aware of Mys, Vander Boegh’s exposures to toxic chemicals while
working as a sampler at the I{-25 entichment facility on the atomic bombs dropped on Japan
[reference her hand written statement pgs 760 and 761 stamped by the Paducah Resoutce
Center (PRC)]. The DOL concealed her employment records that contained employment
confirmation at both the K-25 and PGP Gaseous Diffusion Plants (GDPs). The
employment tecords finally obtained from Ms. Reeds (5 days prior to the FAB hearing in
2008) cleatly confirmed Mrs, Vander Boegh's accounts of being exposed to U-235 and
radioactive and toxic “process gases ( considered to be toxic chemicals), at the Atomic
Fnergy Commission (AEC) Oak Ridge K-25 facility. DOL FAD officials simply ignored
these exposures in order to conceal their reasons for Past E denials that involved her
disclosures of “U tube™ and “process systems™ failures. These K25 exposures were well
documented in her files (reference medical records pgs 207 thru 237) known by DOE and



DOL but not provided to Mrs. Vander Boegh even though she struggled to reconstruction
her 50 year old work records. While Mrs. Vander Boegh fought to address the
bombardment of questions, the record indicates that DOL claits examiners were already in
possession of the answers to their questions, in effect, running Mts. Vander Boegh around in
circles for something they alteady knew and were in possession (reference DOE clearance).
In addition, even though the DOL. has compensated nuclear workers for their vascular and
cardiopulmonary damages, DOL. simply ignores thesc adverse health effects, likely due to
the political down playing of PGIDP’s role in the enrichment process that began with the
installation of contaminated process equipment shipped to the Paducah Site as eatly as 1951
(reference former worker testimonies including and CIES Web Site video soott to be posted).
Mtrs. Vander Boegh delivered her first baby (Linda Kathleen) “full term” only to have her dic
of heart problems (not associated with family history) within 23 hours of her birth. During
this time, Mrs. Vander Boegh had experienced loss of appetite, fatigue, fever, nausea,
vomiting, and “excessive welght loss.” Her medical conditions were confirmed in K-25
medical reports discovered in her DOLL file in September 2008 that clearly confirmed her
exposure incident of October 27, 1945 on pg. 218, that “she had lost so much weight”

(reference pg.232).

3/ The DOI, FAB Officer Jeffrey Reeds was made aware that DOL does, in fact,
compensate “sick nuclear workers” for illnesses such as those Mrs. Vander Boegh has
experienced. However, Mr. Reeds (DOL) continues promote that Mrs. Vander Boegh’s
diagnosed iliness do not qualify for compensation. This absolutely absutd detesmination
confirms that the DOL has “targeted” Mrs. Vander Boegh’s Part E claim for denial, even
though other PGDP claimants have been compensated for the same diagnosed illnesses.

4/ The DOL continued to discount the fact that Mrs. Vander Boegh’s worked at the
Paducah Gascous Diffusion Plant (PGDP). However, upon receipt of her employment
secord files on Septemmber 10, 2008, her F.H, McGraw security badge was located among the
850 pages of DOL files provided 5 days befote her September 15, 2008 FAB heating,
Indicating a concerted effort by Mr. Reeds to conceal key exposure information that
supported her Part E claums for compensation for her disgnosed conditions that included
kidney stones, kidney problems, renal failure, protenuria, pyelonephritis, chronic bronchitis,
cataracts, chronic cough, and basal cell carcinoma, all of which have kept Mrs. Vander
Boegh from obtaining gainful employment after leaving PGP in 1954

5/ The DOL continues to assest that Mrs. Vander Boegh must provide evidence of her lost
wages and earnings after her employment ended at the PGDP in 1954, The evidence
prowvided by Mis. Vander Boegh cleatly indicates that she was unable to work after leaving
the PGDP. Mr. Vander Boegh’s doctor also stated that her kidneys were producing “sand
and gravel” In addition, her autoimmune system illnesses were directly linked to radiation
exposures from toxic chemicals/transuranics while employed at both K-25 and PGP ALC
(rasecus Diffusion Plants. Yet again, DOL inappropyiately and erroneously indicates that
no such chemicals will cause her diagnosed illnesses and therefore her foss of wages are
wrrelevant to her claims for Part . We certainly object to these unsupported assumptions on
Mz. Reeds part and assert that Mrs. Vander Boegh’s Part E ilinesses are certainly
compensable to the maximum degree.



6/ The DOL continues to deny Mrs. Vander Boegh’s Part E claim for compensation while
approving similar situated claimants such as ” J. H.” (Reference CES WEB site
www.commonwealthenvironmentalservices.com ) who has prevailed in his Patt E claim for
compensation for work place exposures similar to those Mrs. Vander Boegh's was exposed
duting documented incidents at the K-25 U-235 “weapons grade” entichment facility in Qak
Ridge, Tennessee . For “].H” to have qualified for Part I compensation, after allegedly
“NOT” qualifying as a member of the Paducah SEC, is an astonishing revelation by the
DOl claims examiners, However, even though evidence has been provided by CES that
cleatly reflects that “I.H.” 1s in fact a member of the Paducah SEC, he continues to be
dented his Past B compensation his multple EEOICOA qualified cancers, Again, indicating
DOL 1s waiting for “J.H” to pass away so they can begin the process over again and again.
DOL’s action alone in this case as it compares to Mrs. Vander Boegh's documented

“radfation exposure incidents” cleatly outweigh the exposures of “J.H.” and further proves
that Mrs. Vander Boegh has, in fact, been smglcd out for dismissal as other CES claimants
have been. The lack of compensation consistency for these separate claims is certainly
evidence alone that DOL is again “fargeting” CES claimants as a result of disclosing
inconsistencies and violations of the EEOICPA, as indicated by evidence to be provided on
the CES web site.

7/ The DOL. can certainly not explain away their basis for denying Mrs. Vander Boegh's
husband’s (Don C. Vander Boegh) claim for Patt E compensation fot illnesses caused by his
exposure to toxic chemieals associated with the entichment process at the PGDP. For
tnstance, the DOL continucs to compensate PGDP employees that have developed
petipheral neuropathy, but has indicated that Mr. Don C. Vander Boegh'’s peripheral
neuropathy is not linked to the PGDP. The DOL has selectively chosen certain individuals
and compensated them for “peripheral neuropath” while denying Mr. Don C. Vander
Boegh’s claim for compensation for the same illness. Mt. Vander Boegh {an 85 year old
decorated World War IT veteran has provided testimony and employment affidavits for
former F.H. McGraw guards, at numerous DOL FAB hearings and has stated that “he was a
former FBI clearance investigator at the statt of his employment at PGIDP.” He moved to
the “Security Chief”of the McGraw wotkforce, where he established the security and access
procedures for approximately 300 security guasds at the PGDP, many of which aze used
today. The DOL FAB must explain how payments fot “peripheral neuropathy” can be
made cven while DOL FAB officials assext that the F.H. McGraw “Security Chief” Don C.
Vander Boegh's “peripheral ncuropathy” is not connected to his exposures to carbon
tetrachlotide, among other chemicals he encountered in the petformance of his job duties
and responsibilities at the PGIDP. Mr. Vander Boegh’s claim remains in DOL “limbo™ to
date, with no communications or DOL record files being provided to date.

8/ The DOL clearly did not provide Mrs. Vander Boegh with an expedited processing of her
claim, but did fssue an inappropriate denial that has now dragged on for several months
culminating in this request for “Reconsideration.” While Mrs. Vander Boegh was
experiencing recent “renal failure” as a result of another kidney stone attack in Febrvary
2009, the DOL claims examiner My, Reeds hurriedly issued a Part B claim denial, M.
Receds actions are clear examples of IDOLs “blatant” teprisals against 2 former sick nucieas
worker who 1s currently 86 years old and who helped build the “first” and “second” atomic
bombs built in Oak Ridge, Tennessee in eatly to mid 1945.



In conclusion, it is further requested that Ms, Hilda Solis name a “special investigator” to
teview the obviously inappropriate and inconsistent decisions regarding Mrs, Vander
Boegh's Part . claim for compensation, especially since these actions by FAB officials, such
as Mr. Jeffrey Reeds, certainly cannot qualify as “Claimant Favorable” (as most recently
reported by Ms. Rachel Leiton) by any means ot fashion. I respectfully make this request, in
addition to providing the initial (first) of several “Supplemental DOL Record Files” that
support Mrs. Vander Boegh's claim for Part E compensation. I also reserve her right to
again provide supplemental evidence should the DOL FAB denry Mrs. Vander Boegh’s
“Request for Reconsideration.”

Please contact me at (270) 450-0850, if you have any further questions regarding Mis.
Vander Boegh'’s reconsideration request.

Sincerely,
(Signature On File!)

Gaty S. Vander Boegh
“Authorized Representative”
Vice President- Commonwealth Environmental Services, LLC.

VIA FACSIMILE (W/Attachments- 202-693-6111
The Honorable Hilda Solis

Secretary of Labor

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, NW

Room §-2018

Washington, DC 20210

Senator Richard Durbin via facsimile (202) 228-0400
Senator Mitch McConnell via facsimile and email (202) 224-2499
Senator Jim Bunning via facsimile (202) 228-1373

Senator Hasry Reid via facsimile (202) 2247327
Senator Ted Kennedy via facsimile (202) 224-2417

Congresswoman Sheila Jackson Lee via facsimile (202) 225-3317
Congressman FEd Whitfield via facsimile (202) 225-3547
Congressman Bart Stapak via facsimile (202) 225-4744



Exhibit No. 2

CERTIFICATION OF EXTRACT FROM RECORDS

Pursuant to the provisions of Title 42, United States Code, Section 904, and
the authority vested in me by 42 United States Code 902, T hereby cedify that
Ihave tegal custody of certain records, documents, and ather information
csiablished and maintained by the Soctal Security Administration, pursuant to
Title 42, United States Cade, Section 405, and that the annoxed is a bue extract
from such records in my custody as aforesaid.

1 further certify that all signasures of Social Security Administration annexed
document(s) are gennine and made 10 the signers® official capacity.

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal
of the Social Secupity Administration (o be affixed this _F_g.o”  day
of (o2t Herr 2008

Diviston Diraetar

Divigion of Zarnings Record Operationg
Office of Central Operations

Fosp §8A-473 13.95)
Destzay Privg Fditon
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1244 245.55 207.17
1345 427,589 203,14
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EMPLOYER NUMBER: 36-1498063
MONTGOMERY WARD & CO.

619 W. CRICAGO AVENUE
CRICAGS YL 09000-0000

1946 114.46 § 1
1947 4.00 $

H
.
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EMPLOYER NUMBER: 38-1258803
KAIBER & FRAZER PARTS
CORPORNT ION

WILLOW RUN MI 00000-G000

1847 286.49 242.64 & 525 .43

EMPLOYER NUMBER: 43-022626&0
CONSOLIDATED RETALL STORES INC
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1948 4.00 & 1. 00
EMPLOYER NUMBER: 3B-1259202
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Exhibit No. 3
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Exhibit No. 4

1.6, Dapartment of Lalior e Of Workess Compensation Programs
Oidsioh of Entegy EMpaycas Compaaslen
100 Wt Bay Strest, Swle 712
Jechgennili, Fi 32202
Prene: (677} 336-0202 02 (904} J57-¢705
Faxy  (904) 3576706

Fite:  XXXXX0317
Ro:  Anra K. Vander Boegh

Oglober 26, 201¢

Gary Vandsr Boegh
Commonweallh Environmental Services, LLC

4646 Vidage Squere Drive, SI.F
Paducah, KY 42001

Dear Mr. Vandar Boegh!

Tiis Jettec is in reference Anna K. Vander Soggh’s ciaim lor Benetils under Enargy
Employees Occupationad liness Compansation Program Act {EEQIGPA).

On Septombar 8, 2010. the District Oilice sent & laller o you and Ihe amployce
raquesting modical evidence 10 suppont (he claimed conditions of Chronig Berylfium
Disaase under Farl B of the Act and requosled the evidence be submitted by Oclober
8, 2010.

On Septamber 14, 2010, the District Office sent a revised lelter 1o you and the
amployee requesting addilionat medical evidence lo suppon the claimed condition o
Chroni¢ Beryllium Discase (CBD) under Pan § of the Acl and requesied the evidence
be submiled by Oclober 14, 2010,

On Gelobar 20, 2010, The Distint Office received your faxed informalion that was
submitad in fesponse to our request lor medical evidence 10 suppadt GBO. The
inlormation included a medical note from DrKanchan Keiratz, dated Ostober 5. 2010.
Or. Koirala nolad the employee probably has beiylivm sensitivity. She also slaled she
did not have the besylium lesting resuils and there was no avidenge of CBO. Or.
Koirala want on (0 say, the employoe has evideace of ¢ig granulomalous disease and
the amplovee's pulmaenary funclion lesting was normal. In addilion to the medical nols,
a Patisnt Inlormation tsatlel on Dulera and a copy of A Memorandum form Dy, Syivie I.
Cohen was included. Thank you for your submissian, Tha recently submitied evideace
along wilh Ihe evidence in Ihe fife will be revievwd. I additiona! evidence is nosded we
will notity you and the omployee.

Should you of the employea have any questions, please call our office toll fres al (877)
236-4272.

Sinceral,‘h
el e S

Cassancdra Walls
Claims Examings

CG: Anna #. Vander Boagh

LL.S. Dopartnient of Lebor

Celober 26. 2250

Fia:  XXXAXQE1Y
Employao:  sana K. Vanoo Boegh

Anng K. Vanger Beegh

Dot Ms Vindor Boegh,

.'?\ copy ! ine attached correspondence nrs hean sont 10 your dosignated Autliorized
Roptesomalive; Gary Vandaer Boogh -

If you bave any cueslions of £once1ng Hiaaas ¢onlpnt me L ous tell lise rumber 1-877-
2354272,

Smparely,

, PR
A (//r‘ . (f .

P

e Gary Vancor Sougn
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Exhibit No. §
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Request for Approval of Part E Compensation and Medical Benefits for

Chronice Beryllivm Disease

Bused on the above stalutory complisnce (Criteria’s 1, 11, & 1V and medica} evidencs, Anna K.
Vander Bocgh has met her “siatutory” burden of proof for Part £ compensation baved on the
meximum whole body impairment of 100% of $250,400, per USC § 73841 (13) (B) and Chapter
2-700.4 {September 2004) of the Federal (REQICP A) Procedure Manual as established by
Congress for all sick nucleay werkers per the Act. More importantly, Mrs. Anna K. Ya

Boegh is entitled to medical Irenefits for her dingnased illness of Chranie Beryvltivm Disease,

thaf includes all consequential Hlnesses tat are related to her CBD,

Please feel free to contact me at 274-559-1752 o 270-450-0850, if you have any further
questions regarding the sbove statutery evidence previded.

i
Sngors

X

Crary th\)nn(fcr Bangh
“Authorized Representative’
Vice President Commonwealth Lovuonmental Services, 1.L.C.

Ce. Honavable Secrelary of Labor Hilda Salis w/Attach by facsimile {202) 693-6111

U5, Depatment of Jabor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room §.2018

Washington, 1C 20210
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Ter  Milda Solis & Mr. Bibsauh From: Gary 8. Vander Boegh
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Phane: Pages: __ Pages including the Cover Sheel

Attention Jim ibeawlt & Casandra

Re:  Amna K. Vander Boegh ce:
Watts

O Urgent X For Review [ Please Comment X Picase Reply [ Please Reeyele

Cominents:

Altention Ms. Walls,

Altachedt is the additiona) medical and pulmonary information you requested:  Please call me al
(270) 556:1752, if you have ap# finther questions regarding Irs. Vander Boegh's Pat b claim

for compensation.

CGary 8. Vandor Boeg
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Exhibit No. 6

STATEMENT OF ACLEPTED FACTS

1} Employce Information-
a) Name: Anna K. Vander Boegh

b} Case File Numnber: _
¢} Date of Binth: 03/22/1923

d) Date of Death: N/A

2) Employment Information-
a) Timeframes claimed: from 1942 w0 19446; from 1932 w no end date.

b) Timeframes verified: 05/16/1945-04/09/1946 and 01/10/1952-
03/3011953.

¢) Job titles and deseriptions - claimed: Chemical system operator and
Cylinder sampler.

d) Job titles and descriptions - verified: Process sampler.

¢) Facilities, buildings, and arcas - ¢laimed: K25 GDP/main buildings
and Paducah GDP/engineering department,

f) Facilities, buildings, and arcas - verified: buildings 305-4 and Cell
Fioor of building 311-2 at the K-25 GDP and Paducah GDP.

2) Work processes - ¢laimed: from Qccupational History Interview:
worked as chemical system operator from {944 to about 1945 or 1946 at K-25 GDP.
Employee also claimed that she drew samples through a “U” tube by connecting the U
tube to the overhead closed lines and then opening the valves on the lines. She described
this provess by stating that when the Utube was filled, she closed the valves on the lings,
and then disconnected the U tube which she placed in a container of a cold gas which
cooled the U tube. The U tube would be picked up later by a lab technician, Claimed:
wyrked in engineering departiment pulling and refilling blueprings at the Paducah GDP
from t953 tv 1954, The gmployee stated she worked “on the hill” at Paducah handing
out construction plans. She moved from the hill to the engineering office. She received
engineering records from contractors and refitled the records.

11} Work processes - verified: from DAR records; vmployee wotked as a

progess sampler at K-25 GDP where the employee took samples [Tom process gas fines.
Ne tnformation was found for the work processes at Paducah GDP,

t34 CES f1 0012




h) Work processes ~ veritied: from DAR records; employee worked as a
process sampler at K-25 GDP where the employes took samples from process gas lines.
No information was found for the work processes at Paducah GDP.

i) Periods of wage toss — claimed as work related: N/A,

J} Periods of wage loss - verified as work related: N/A.

3) Exposure Information-

a) SEM search results: There were no toxins listed for arthritis, chronic
cough, pyelonephritis, kidney stones, or kidney problems. The following toxins were
found at the Paducah GDP for bronchitis/COPD: ammonia, ashestos, and nitrogen
dioxide for labor category of instrument mechanic. Toxins listed at K25 GDP for
bronchitis/COPD and labor category of laboratory worker are: ammonia, asbestos,
cadmium, cadmiuvm oxide, cement, phosgene, silicon dioxide, ¢rystalline, and vanadium
pent oxide., Carbon monoxide and chlorodipheny! were found at K-25 for labor category
of material expediter; and hydrofluoric acid, uranium hexafluoride, and uranyl fluoride
were found at K-25 for labor category of laboratory aide.

b} Other relevant information regarding potential exposure from DAR
responses, OHQ, FWP, medical and other employment records.

i. DAR medical records indicated that the employee was exposed
to a chernical substance referred to as “material gas” on 7/4/1945 where a gas line broke
and the employee was ¢xposed to this substance, On [0/ 27/ 1945, while laking a
sample, gas came out of the line the employee was taking a sample from. The employee
indicated she noticed a sweet taste in her mouth, however, no cough, She stated she got
some of the process gas on her left middle finger. She stated she was not wearing a mask
or gloves,

ii. Occupational History Interview: Employee stated she did not
wear prolective clothing; nothing was furnished, but wore her own clothes which she
laundered at home. Employee stated she did not know if she was caposed to any metals,
high explosives, or radiological material while employed at K-25. She indicated she was
not involved in any non-radiological accidents at K-25. Employee stated there was talk
of asbestos at the K-25 site and the pipes were wrapped in asbestos whick she could have
been exposed to during this employment. The employee stated she was not provided

protective clothing for her work at Paducah. She did not know of any cxposure to metals,

high explosives, or radiological material, She stated she was not involved in any
radiological incidents while employed at this site. She stated she received the blue print
files back from the contractors with dirt on the files, but dld not know if there was any

potential for exposure from the files.

4) Medical-  a.
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il. A bone density radiology report dated 11/13/2002 documented
osteopenia-low bone mass.

ifi. A medieal discharge report dated 11/22/1999 documented
phelonephritis, kidney stones passed, and organic heart discase.

iv. A discharge summary dated 9/18/93 documented
pyclonephritis; questionable pancreatic mass formation. A consultation report dated
9/22/93 documented cholecystitis with left abdominal mass. hypertension. chronic atrial
fibritlation, renal caleuli, bronchitis, and labyrinthitis,

b) Smoking History (it pertinent to the issue): from Occupational History
Interview, employee staled she began smoking cigareties in high school, less than half'a
pack per day, and continued until age 36.

¢) Cause of Death on Death Certificate: N/A

5) Case History-
a) Basic outline of case. (File date(s), covered conditions, employment
verified, SEM checked, DMC/IH referrals, etc.)
File dates - EE-1 filed on 7/16/2002 claiming skin cancer; EE- filed 8/22/2006 claiming
basal cell carcinoma of the skin; EE-1 filed on 9/19/2006 claiming arthritis, chroni¢
cough, and kidney problems; and EE.| filed on 7/23/2007 claiming chronic bronchitis,
pyelonephritis-chronie, and kidney stone,
Basal cell carcinoma for skin cancer sent to NIOSH on 9/26/2006.
Covered conditions: none
Employment verified —
SEM; checked 8/28/2007 and 12/20/2007,
by Adjudication -all accepted conditions if any (including impairments):

none.

¢) All claimed conditjons; skin cancer, arthrifis, chronic cough, kidney
probiems, chronic bronchitis, pyelonephritis-chronic, and kidney stone. The claim for
skin cancer is at N1OSH for dose reconstruction.

Prepared \ ." . Reviewed M y '
By: t(\{}’f“*\\ \M“—s by; : u tndrul
Sharon Richarddon CR Betty A.[Gantbill, StCE
%N“"
Date:  DECZT 2007

136 CES# 012
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Exhibit No. 7

James R. Roush, MD ~ CV & Diagnostic Medical Assessment/ Evaluation
& Misc. Submittais (faxed separately)

CURRICULUM VITAE

PERSONAL DATA
NAME: JAMES RICHARD ROUSH, MD  (SSN# 316-44-4214)
BORN: MAY 17, 1944 MARTINSVILLE, INDIANA

MARITAL STATUS: DIVORCED
CHILDREN: THEQDORE JAMES VINCENT ROUSH, BORN JULY 1, 1992

EDUCATION

MORGANTOWN HIGH SCHOOL, MORGANTOWN, INDIANA GRADUATED
MAY, 1962

INDIANA UNIVERSITY, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA B.A, iN ZOQLOGY 1966
[NDIANA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER, INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA, M.D. 1970
ROTATING INTERNSHIP ST, ELIZABETH HOSPITAL, COVINGTON, KY. 1971
PATHOLOGY RESIDENCY, UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI, CINCINNATI ,OHIO 1874-78
BOARD CERTIFIED IN ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL PATHOLOGY 1979

WORK EXPERIENCE

EMERGENCY ROOM CLINICIAN, 1971-74, ST. ELIZABETH HOSPITAL,
COVINGTON,KY

STAFF PATHOLOGIST, DIRECTOR OF LABORATORIES, LOURDES HOSPITAL,
PADUCAH, KY 1978-2004

MEDICAL DIRECTOR, BLOOD BANK, AMERICAN RED CROSS, PADUCAH, KY 1879-
2004

ADIUNCT PROFESSOR OF ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY, WEST KENTUCKY
COMMURNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE, PADUCAH, KY. 2009-PRESENT
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.8 Department of Labor Date April 23, 2008
Employment Stmdards Adminfstration
Qffios of Workers® Compensation Programs G’NAL
Didsloe of Bangy Emprloyscs’ Compensation OH,
400 West Bay Strest, Room 722
Jecksenville, FL 32202 .
!lezm 0347
Employse: Anon K. Vaoder Boegh
Date of Fillng: July 16, 2002

Re: REELY TO NOTICE OF RECOMMENDED DECISTON
To Whom It May Coneemn,

On Februery 26, 2008, the District Offfes issusd a Notics of Recommended Decision
regreding ds. Anoa K Vander Boegh's claim for compensation under the Enezgy
Empluym Oesupational finoss Compensation Aot (REQICPA), The DHstricr Gffice

a partiai acceptance of Ms, Vamxder Bocgh's ciaim foe benefits. Tha
Rmmcndod Drecision was forwarded to the Fina? Adjudication Branch (FAB) For their
review and [ssumnes of the Floal Declsion

‘Tha Energy Eraployees Cecupwtions] Hlocss Comy ton Act (also known as “the
Act") provides the claimant Me. Vander Boogh with a 2ty (60) day ime period to mise
objections 1o any findlng of fass or coneluston of law pontalned b 4 recatnoanded
dectalon or in this case . The District Office Final Adjudicative Brmeh (FAB) on APHL .
1. 2008 Lesusd o “Final Deolsion" relaling 10 skin cencer and beonalifis,

D prchith. B Wi Boryh
a d L3 ke N meass :"'
o a aae 1

1t should b noted rat during Ms. Vander Bosgh's aterview with tho WEDST doso , 1,

FECORSIRIC O ez tive, it was d ined by all parties that koy K25 job/ .., ,"
cmployment dotail had appareatly nog been provided 1o 1he RIDSH representstive during
dose reconstruction. Howaver, since the “probability of cansailon™ (POB) way e
determined o be 63 46%, bated on K-25 X-yay exponaes only, no further doss
teeonstruction was requived. The NIOSH representativo sssarved Ms, Vander Bosgh and
othess preseut that thls would be noted in the NIOSH record should tie peed asise w
addsest those ifloeases that have tesalted from 0 various eadl fides and
1axle chemicals st the K-25 Gassous Diffusion Plant in Qak Ridge, Teansasee,

IAMANE
FrICANETEE ST SnT R
Todur b, Yidee Sowgh bt proviied so U DHiric CfTva TN By
Afaviy B2 Forma daed MVITDT Wl 414108 e il YT 1 e Pad acah,
m Dualon o Lroes 1632 Deeogs 1634, Im L5000, 311 Vasdey Besh

mi.\u)i Offici m 1 Obedt Scied 2 =
lomwmblhi oeatitbleg » et of eamtags 12 bock ke Mreh Ohacod
DiFuko h\nunﬂ.\ﬂ K aswmwrw

EHDINGEQF FAST

N SUPPORT OF FAYORADLEY
EINAL ARTCICATION BEANCH DECIS(ON

14 Trbs boon deriuned Gan e ercgiopes timearcer vt ok 1y Baaly 2 rar (.
UAS riadee )
OGF

ﬂWl AFIJK.\Q.\*YIKKQMNNAWNW the heraaTest of fabe by bl

1t e £ o 0850l oo (i £ Urirs b of LEIn i de 4o esac LI 0,
Cah 173 wad 4243, Mor craidenznt b KU 4 2 July 16, 20T for kio tatwien, v
Ty 70, 4207 Fut beoeehi:

W bt Abna Y Vit o Bérdh T bood a3 med r«swmwwwmu“
b o cance e boceh B b peobod e U, Brpanseceot i
PREOIC $ L rigrand CaAgy "’R\':c)

ERRNGS O FACK
L SURFQRT ¥ QIELTURNS
IF 34, o b, Veasor Bocgn wms ursportod @ 18 rom vark by aetted 14
D €, Vasddar Boagh who 120 Vi Ltbel ol e Gt Focur foc FIL Mcorvr
:-rr-&-\(umma)

TN, Ara K Yaoka anumr&ﬁmﬁm-lﬁll 25 Olueien
{ubunie rlact wheet s 4ha & Eemalicl ggoralod perfarning A ke punpling of

ozt vhan e o bh Ko 1 FODE.

- ey
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vunnupYEL T EMVIRO SYCE 2705000 84 £y

N Mre. Anna K. Vandez Boegh HEWEH vote o formeter of clthar dio ¥-25 ot Padocay
Gaseous Diffaton Rirsts,

4 Mn. Anns K. Vaadts Boegh was diagnosed with extreas wiight Loss and anenuia by
phyrntase a BRlisgs Hosphul located I Chitago, linsls, shortiy Miet hee cmploymacet
war terminkted st the K25 Orkeons Lilludos Sl oo Apis 9, |46,

57 Tha (it boret €WK of Mrk. Anna K. and Don C, Vaoder Boogh Lied al birth dua (o &
bean probles (o 1947,

& Mo, Aana K. Vander Boegh tecsived the fined HIOSH Repont o Dase Roconstraction
onfannary 32, 2008 which dastranined thal Shere wa 2 £3% probsbllity of eatsslion thal
hur cancer ane caused by mdlation eapouine &2 tho K23 Gasoous DU on Bt

W Mrw. Avow K Vinder Bocgh bas boen dingnosod with anhiiis, chronic ¢atgh,
meroaly ok, Kldney/ reoal distia, p L e (i 7 i
catiricu, akin canscr, bronehdty and kideey stones. Additonal mesical racorly will be
pravided upan roceist feorp the Tosiag physicinn

A Duoslralle hag botn part 12 (he EBOICFA Dizteic Office on April 23, 2008, with ths
original msied &>t addrcn included a1 followa:

U3 Doparcmont of Labor
Broployu sl Suadneds Adminddanton

3
Divislon of Encrgy Boaployoea' Compeanasion
Jackeonvitie, FL 33302 ’ . r

1 dinzo o7 wny questiont regardlag (be xbovs infomlion, Plecs tall meamhfy., Ao
K. Vaadar Borgh bt (270) 744-369% o7 (270) 4431504 respastively, | v, 0t 4oor

) o~
e

%K. \'nrmaooe}:-cmm:;

Ce.  Congressmen Rd Whidleld
Seanter i Duaning
Senntor Mitch MeCounedl

a“ [AEEL
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18 Depament of Tabot Dare Apiit 23,2093

Timploymacin Sandurdl Administondon

Offica of Wolkers” Compemation Programs fNAL
Dividon of Ercray Pma " Compinti oﬁ

405 West Hay Surest, Reom 722

Ieckwonvilic, FL 12202

Fite: TN 0117
Employes: Anca K.Vuder Boegh
Oie of Filing: July 16,2007

Rez REPLY YO ROTICE OF RECOMMURDED OECISIUN
Ta Whom It My Coneern,

Un Febrawry 26, 2008, 1he fhudct Cfice asoed a Noties of Recommanded Decizion
u-grdmg\[; Anea K. Varder Borgh's <akem for compeniaion wxder te Faergy

Yinees Comy fon At TIEOKNA) The Divrict Qlica
recamanended o paria) acacpancd of e, Vazdts Rocgh's eleim for hentfie. The
Heoenunended Decicion was forwieded to tho Find Adjudication Niznch (FAB) for theic
teview ol Bstuarce of i Finad Desisien,

The Cnergy Eonpl © fond] THntks Coap o0 Act {its b e
Act') provides (he cimint Ma Vandre Boogh with a Bxfy (60) day ime period 1 iy
ebiecriont 1o chy Mnding of Mot of corelnoion of law contained io aeccontmtedod
docivion oe in 1kt chse . The Distdct Office Find Ad)wdicative Miansh{FAR} o4 Afrl
1, 2008 leguaed p “Finad Dealsion'” retathag e kin caaces and foorahitia,

O Apcil 8. 1008, Mx, Yapder Bocgh robmitted xa EN-20 form jo (he Dhtde] Office,

gk #

Tistauld b noted tha dvnngt Windce Boegh's interview with the NiOSN dose
by B partbes hal key K33 job!
crploynrent deaif hed ap’uluﬂym been provided 1g the RIOSIT reprcazamiive during,
S ieomabruetion, Hawswy, sins the “prodahliay of causstan” (POA) wee
determined Lo be 63,6086, bused on K-23 Xeray eapanuses saly, no funher dhue
reconstruclion was rogulred. The MIOSH represcnlative miswed Mi. Yerdee lorgh and
othets present that this woukd be nated th Os BEGSH recond thoudd the nead 1lse 10
£dresd thoae illnenes Ousd havie remdied frovm crpoiune 10 vasious diouc ides and,

Toxrie chemicals al ikt #:-25 Garcous Diffusion Pl in Ouk Fadpe, Tegw' L 3 5‘4
" A
(240
T2
N
> L
i @ 3
4o
BRI
[ “esen

FILING OF SARTIAL GIURCTION TY DENIAL LT SEXEFIYY
AND -
HEOUEST FORAEARING

e Anna K. Veades Borgh A N L
LCOMMERIED DENIAYL OF OTIIER BENEIITS [dentified n the “puatial™
Record of Decition dated ebavnry 26, 2008, with ropird 10 Mo I A ihy EXOICPA,

Sleimed Cengilioz
Ms, Anna K. Vanger Dorgh fiked f2n B clair for ta following ifmepes

. Inflammation of iritation o7k Kirwhys i the luings
5 qtp]- Claim A:mpw\n by Districi CHYies HELHUEA 2406:0%
Cleipant Regponss - Mo Qbjeetiont Fibiagclam for inpaimont and wags ioss

¥ Preicinugin- Tho presence of exorss prontin inditatos eitees aniniufflessusy of
bsoion of irapaired filraton,

Stan - Recommended Dovirion Clm Denisd

mm 2, Ohjectivns AppeM hused on dovreented cavsad ikl (0 expatoe lo
toxis meisls, inc udmr, rdinudides. Refercnce: (R report aunber ARCC TR-22-08,
DOE Cortrict Humber ACOL-26EVQI0RI,

Y Catarnsia -
S i!l Rocommended Uecition Chaim Deniat
Objestion hised o datimented eavis of Bdintion exposires
ow:ms catptaets. Partiaf referents as fotlows:

Injury 10 living dxewg esvdis fromthe iemnsfer af engigy to gromsend welpeales in thy
cetloler seuiuna, lonizing radistion cauees aams ared rrk cules fo hotome ionized or
exsiled. These exsitatione and jonizations can: I*mduc lice radicals. Ihmk chemlml
Tords. Pooduoe pew chernicad botds end hige betveen

{Ornisge nedecules that zepadate vited el procenses (4. BNA, KNA, proreing),

Heakh and Trvlennaatad Bsocs
Lirked tothe Nuchear Fust Clain

Seaionds: HEALTH EFFECTS - s S
1

By Gordon Fdwards, PLO., Lot
propifed urdet toRal (o the .3
Canadien Bnvirramental Advivey Courait ' o
1091, it ws Desurted (s £xposing, ¢ boms of an el eyt toionizing 2 -
1 el province eaaets., B 1240, TIELY WENRE, QW) g‘.r( n_q ot
HPE Y
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Exhibit No. 7
(Case Precedents)

A Mt Arecoer Woaneind

Gary Vander Bocgh, Vice President
Commoimwealth Envirenmentat Services, LLC
4645 Viiloge Square Drive, $I. F
Padyeals, Kentueky 42004
‘Felephone: (270} 450-0850
vacsimile: (270) 450-0858

Seplewber 6, 2010

U\ 3. Departnent of Labor,

Frances Darking Building, 200 Constitution Ave., MW

Roum §-2018

Washington, 1( 20210

tacsimile (504) 357.4704

Augntion: Jim Bibeault & Madam Scerctary Hilds Solis
Employcc:-Jcnnis

File Number: XXX-XX 0275
Claimant:

Dear ivir. Bibeault and Ms Solis.

As "Authorized Representalive™ (AR) for claimnn!m (survivor), T hereby submit
the atached V42 fonn for Clvonic BeryHiam Disease ( ased on slatutory requirements
42 USC § 73841 (13) (13) as follows:

(B} For diagaoses befove January 1, 1993, the presence ef-—
(i} escupations| ax envirenniental histoiv, or cpidentiologic svidence of
beryltuns cxposuse; and
i} any three of the follow) erin:
1}, Charagieristic chest rudiopraphic (or computed tomoyraply (CY
shnormalities,
11} Restrictive or ebstructive funp physiology testing or diffusing lu
gnpacity defeet,
{113} Lung pathology consistent with chrenio beryllium discase.
{1¥) Clinicaf course consistent with a chronic respiratory disorder.
(V) immunologic (osts showing berylliven sensitivity {skin pasch st or beryitivm

blood tes! preferred).

Per Chapter 2.709.4 (September 2004) of the Pederal (EROICIEA) Procedure Manual, "7o
deferntine wihether to ise the Pre or Pose 1393 CBI criteria, e medival evidence must

Evidence of Billy Joe Dennis”’s Clironic Bronchitis {Lung Abnormalit
Diagnosed in 1991 Before January 1, 1993

The Paducah Gaseouy Diffusion Plant was a DOE facility from 1952 10 July 28, 1998 and huy
29, 1998 1o present {remiediation) where radicactive and berylliun materials weore present,
according Lo the Department of Energy Office of Worker Advocacy Facility List

provides Claimant Attachment (CA) - 001 page 12 of 13 that consisis of [l
treatment for hronic bronchitis prior to Jannary 1, 1993, On April 19, 1991, Dr.

Charlene Robinson diagnosed I ouchitis and wheezing and stated in her medical
record, “still hag congestion...” Dr. Rebinson prescribed 4 sioroid "Celestone.” On Aprit 6,

1993,F\'us preseribed a “Provantii tnhaler and predisone lor his chronic bronchitis.
Dr. Kelly also ticted on 12/i 5/65 that had advanced interstitial lung disease with

“honeycombing consistent with ULP {Chronte Tung Fibrosis).

Request for Approval of Part B and E Compensation for Chronic Bervllium
Disease

Based on the above medical evidence, )cnnis lias nse(M buzden of proof forfilklain:

for CBI Pant B compensation in the amount of $150,000 and Part E ecompensativn as a survivor

of her deceaged ]msband_]’)ennis in the snoum! of $125,000.
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COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Vi '

H Lri, o

Gary Vander Boegl, Vice President
Commonwealth Envisonmental Services, LLC
4645 Village Square Drive, St ¥
Paducah, Kentucky 42001
Telephone: (270) 450-0850
Facsimiie: (270} 450-0858

Cetober 25, 2010

Ui & Deparment of Labor,

Frances Perking Buitding, 200 Constitution Ave., NW!
Room $-2018

Washington, DC 20218

Viacsimile (904) 357.4704

Allention: Madam Secretary Iilda Solis
Employee: Ralph Viets ([Deceased)

Fite Number: XXX-XX-4790
Claimant; Famnic Viets

Dear Madam Secretary Solis,

The Director of the “Oceupational Workers Compensation Program” Shelby Halimark and
Energy Employee Occupationat [liness Program Director (EEQICPA) Rache! Leiton have failed
to comply with the EEGICPA U.8.C. statutory provisions, Code of Federal Regulations,
DEEOICY case decisions, and DEEQICP “Procedures and Balleting®, 1t should be noted that
Ralph Viets was trented at the Marion, lilinois Veterans Administration {(VA).

Facts of the Case

1/ Cn September 14, 1984, Mr. Viets was prescribed Vansoril and Provental.  On September
17, 1984, the VA slated, “The patient will need medical clearance for surgery and the extent of
his chronic pulmonary disease will need evaluation, wlich can be accomplished al Marion
VAMC. The VA also included a diagnosis of “chronic bronchitis.” M, Viets was placed on

30 mygs, of Predisune.

20 0n May 29, 1985, as indicated

EONSULIAON RERIK]
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3/ On September 4, 1985, Dr. B. Sweren states, Examination of the chest PA &lateral views
reveals emphysematous changes with prominent central pulmonary arteries. *

4/ On September 5, 1985, as indicated on the “consultation” sheet for Mr. Viets “lateral CXR-
SEEN”, “Chest: VBS with exp wheezes/ bunel chest/ rhonehi,”

5/ On September 15, 1985, the VA diagnosed Mr. Viets with “Severe Chronic Obstructive
Pulmenary Disease” (CQPEI)

6/ On November 2, 1989, Dr, R.J.Wilt diagnosed Mr. Viets with, “1/ End Stage chronic
obstructive pulmonary disease. 2/ Coronary arlery disease with angina pectoris. 3/ Congestiv
heart failwe SECONDARY TO #1 AND 2.” (EMPAHASES ADDED)

Per the statutory “plain language” of the law, the DOL. EROICPs continues evaluate the medical
evidence in the file and attempts to disqualify Mrs. Viets claim for compensation based on the
“flawed” conception that COPD is not a “lung abnormality” or that beryliium can cause,
contribute, or aggravate the claimant’s COPD. The DOL district office has failed to recognize
prior case law that establishes the fact that COPD, among other respiratory illnesses are, in fact,
“lung abnormalities”, as stated in U.S.C Title 42 § 7384L(13)(B}, Criteria I. DOL’s attempts to
deny that COPD is linked to exposures to beryllium at the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant is
not supported by the case law, Paducah Site Exposure Matrices, among other medical
documentation of record.

[t can be therefore concluded that DOL program directors Mr. Hallmark and Ms. Leiton have
established procedures that attempt to circumvent the intent of Congress, while providing
disparate/ unequal treatment to sick nuclear workers represented by Commonwealth
Environmental Services, LLC(CES).  With all due respect, CES hereby requests that Mrs.
Fannic Viets” claim either be denied by Ms. Rachel Leiton, My, John Vance, Mr. James Bibeault,
Mr. Miller, or CE Katina Johnson. Mr, Bibeaul( has inappropriately assigned Ms. Johnson to
process Mrs. Viets” ¢laim and was again unavailable on Friday Qctober 22, 2010 to assist in
processing Mrs. Viets “terminal” clainm.  With the exception of Ms. Katina Johnson, these DOL
EEOICP officials have continued to arbitrarily and capriciously delay the processing of Mrs.
Viets® claim for Part B compensation for Chronic Beryllium [Disease (CBI) in the amount of
$150,000 and her Part E compensation in the amount of $125, 000, thus by delaying the
processing of her claim, can avoid the “survivorship” entitlements.” Per the statutory “plain
language” of the law, the DOL FEROICP actions cannot be justified and is fotally unacceptable to
the “alleged” claimani favorable process established by members of Congress who enacted this
legislation that benefits CES claimants.
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Piease feel free 10 conlact me at 270-559-1752 or 270-450-0850.

C;ELT S. Vader Boegls~”

“Authorized Represghiative”
Vice President- (ioén_'zg::_\yﬂlr-lr TAvironmental Services, 11.C.

President Barack Obama/ with attachments
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington DC, 20500

FAX (202) 456-2461

- -

Appeered txceplion 1o &Y 60T
*TE JEEX | MAGE TROCTAL BECURI TV Ie TEURTTwe, TANE OF ROLPTAL

i 1M ] u 4750 '¢_10705661 VAMC STLMO $C DIV
'r.'vg.ric.ar'qnwnn lirad, the extablishud ¢linicnl dingnesiy tesponsible fos th

] ;;}7""\,{{ Ihs astadlishud clinical d i4le for the majos part of patient's siap: thea, in | 1CDA CODE
Jaborhnce, athe: estndlishol diofooses for whick traatmeni was given. Place latior "N belore dingnesizfes) [
eiaing Care plocement. List Problem aumbees after dingnosis.)

Contractions 7249 (g

3l inclsienal hernia Ij?(,a

past ruptuced aneurysm with post-opararive dehiscence QSZ.;)@
d repdir -~ 1981

] QR 4
@EY Aorta is atheromatous.

3% ) RaNRs
< LRI Mo definite rib fractures are

seen. A rib savies is su'ggested if elineially indicted.

SUMMARY :
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COMMONFEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LIC £\
AN e Aprdivae Wi Uk et o™ E/
23
-~

Fax Cover Sheet

To:  Sec. of Labor Hilda Solis Frem:  Gary §. Vander Boegh

Fax:  (202)693-6111 Date:  10-25-1¢

Phone:  (270) 450-0850 Pages: ___Pages including the Cover Sheet
Re: R, Viets CC: Auention Hilda Solis

[JUrgent X For Review  [J Please Comment X Please Reply [ Please Recycle

Comments:

ATTENTION MADAM SECRETARY, MRS. VIETS MEDICAL
CONDITION HAS BEEN DETERMINED TOQ BE “TERIMINAL” ON
OCTOBER 22, 2010,

PLEASE REFERENCE THE ATTACHED LETTER REGARDING
THE MEDICAL INFORMATION PROVIDED THAT CLEARLY
REFLECTS MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS OF COPD THAT QUALIFIES
AS A LUNG ABNORMALITY CONNECTED TO CHRONIC
BERYLLIUM DISEASE PER DEEOIC DIRECTOR PETER TURCIC

TRT VA RATIALNOTY A RTITTAA TY & T A4 TYSTYOUT AL ANDL AT ITY

10/25/2010 Mon 12:21 FaX @oos
FREAAFAZIRREA WA AR ARl oo
*hi FAX TX REPORT A#4
AT EER KRR FFRRRAVARL T RF LR
TRANSHISSION OK
J0B HO. 4187
DEPT, ID 151
DESTIRATION ADDRESS 912026931463
PSYD/ SUBADDRESS
DESTIRATEON 1B
ST, PIME 16/25 12: 24
USAGE T 06’ 50
PGS, 19
RESULT oK
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village business center

01/03/2012 TUE 17:37 FAX
ISR SRR RS NS S S E RS
kk%x FPAY TX REPORT *%%%
FERXKEKEENKEEXNXEXARAERR
TRANSMISSION OK
JOB NO. 0277
DEPT. ID 151
DESTINATION ADDRESS 912025136401
PSWD/ SUBADDRESS
DESTINATION ID
ST. TIME 01/03 17102
USACE T 34" 49
PGS, 35
RESULT OK

(
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COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Fax Cover Sheet

To U.S. Department of Labor From: Gary S, Vander Boegh
Attn: David Howell
Fax: 202-513-6401 Date:  01/03/12
Phone: Pages: __ Pages including the Cover Sheet

Re: Anna K. Vander Boegh e
" File Number: xxx-xx-0317

[J Urgent X For Review [J Please Comment Please Reply {3 Please Recycle

Comments:

Please find the attached correspondencc.

ﬂ \/C_..

/
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S anen '

Gd] ¥ Vazdm Bo%h ¢
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01/03/2012 TUB 17: 37 iR C2880

@oo:

(RS E S EEE TSR]

*%% TX REPORL **¥*

FhRAkFAA kA Ak h b Ak dhx

JOB NO, 0277

DEPT. ID 151

ST, TiIMg G1/03 16:56
PGS, 35

SEND DOCUMENT NAME
T IMCOMPLETE = —=ee—
TRANSACTION OK 912025136402

ERROR ~  —====

COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

Fax Cover Sheet

To: 1.8, Department of Labor From: Gary S. Vander Boegh
Attn: David Howell
Fax:  202-513-6401 Date:  01/03/12
Phare: Pages: ___Pages including the Cover Sheet
Re:  Anna K. Vander Boegh cC:

File Number: xxx-xx-0317

O Urgent X For Review [J Please Comment  Please Reply [ Please Recycle

Comments:
Please find the attached correspondence.
If you havc ny qucstl 1, fccl ﬁcc to contact me at 276-559-1752.

)X“’"' Ehureanee /i v ,')

Gary Va 1dcx Boecgh




01/04/2012 WED 13:1:3 ir C2880

@oo1

ERROR

HARRA AL H ATk Adbhd

*%% T REPORT **#
Kok ook ok okt sk kK

JOB NO. 0363

DEPT. ID 151

ST. TIME 01/04 13:09

PGS. 39

SEND DOCUMENT WAME

T¥ IMCOMPLETE wwwww

TRANSACTION OK gvandy€cesllic. net Gary Vander Boegh
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COMMONWEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICLES, LLC
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Gary Vander Boegh, Vice President
Commonwealth Environmental Services, LLC
4645 Village Square Drive, St. F
Paducah, Kentucky 42001
Telephone: (270) 450-0850

Facsimile: (270} 450-0858
January 3, 2011

U. 8. Department of Laboy, DEEQIC
Division of Energy Employees Compensation
FFinal Adjudication Branch

P.G. Box 77918

Washington, DC 20013-7918

Attention: David F. Howell FAB Hearing Representative
File Number: xxx-xx-0317
Employee: Anna K. Vander Boegh
Dear Mr. Howell,
As “Authorized Representative” (AR) for Anna K. Vander Boegh, T submit the following

“Request for Reconsideration™ (RR) of the “Final Decision issued by the Department of
Labor (DOL) dated December 6, 2011, The RR is based on the following:

Findings of Fact

o Onluly 12, 2009, AR Gary Vander Bocgh provided a timely request for “Request
for Recongideration™ Exhibit 1 (reference pages 4 thra 7).
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